SAFETY INSTRUCTION SHEET
S4K2U1000D, S4K2U1500D, S4K2U2000D, S4K2U3000D and S4K2U30005D
Uninterruptible Power Supplies
PLEASE READ AND FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
This sheet contains important safety instructions that must be followed during the installation and operation of the UPS. Follow all warnings on the unit and
in this sheet.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
!  WARNING -  Follow all warnings and cautions on the unit and in this sheet. Failure to do so may result in serious injury or death.

•	 NOTE: Operating the UPS in temperatures above +25 °C (+77 °F) reduces battery life.
BATTERY REPLACEMENT PRECAUTIONS
When replacing batteries, replace with the same type and number of batteries or battery packs.
!  WARNING - Risk of Personal Injury - The battery may be replaced by service personnel only. Keep unauthorized personnel away from the batteries.
•	 Electrical safety precautions must be followed when replacing the battery. To prevent risk of electrical shock, disconnect all power sources to the unit before
connecting or disconnecting the battery terminals.
•	 When removing and installing the new batteries, extreme care must be used not to short the metal chassis or other metal parts across the battery terminals and not
to short the batteries to each other.
•	 The battery has a risk of electrical shock and high short circuit current. The following precautions should be observed when replacing the batteries: Remove
watches, rings, and other metal objects. Use tools with insulated handles. Wear rubber gloves and boots. Do not lay tools or other metal objects on top of the
batteries.
!  WARNING - Do not dispose of batteries in a fire; they may explode. Do not open or mutilate the battery. Released electrolyte is harmful to skin and eyes and may be
toxic. Proper disposal of batteries is required. Refer to your local laws and regulations for disposal requirements.
RATINGS
Models Nominal Input Voltage Nominal Power Rating Operating Temperature
S4K2U1000D 120V 1000VA / 1000W 0 °C to +40 °C (+32 °F to +104 °F) (Output derated by 1% per 1 °C above = +40 °C to +50 °C (+104 °F to +122 °F)
S4K2U1500D 120V 1500VA / 1350W 0 °C to +40 °C (+32 °F to +104 °F) (Output derated by 1% per 1 °C above = +40 °C to +50 °C (+104 °F to +122 °F)
S4K2U2000D 120V 2000VA / 1800W 0 °C to +40 °C (+32 °F to +104 °F) (Output derated by 1% per 1 °C above = +40 °C to +50 °C (+104 °F to +122 °F)
S4K2U3000D 120V 3000VA / 2700W 0 °C to +40 °C (+32 °F to +104 °F) (Output derated by 1% per 1 °C above = +40 °C to +50 °C (+104 °F to +122 °F)
S4K2U30005D 230V 3000VA / 3000W Full rating: 0 °C to +40 °C (+32 °F to +104 °F)
Derated: -15 °C to 50 °C (+5 °F to +122 °F)(output derated by 1% per 1 °C above = +40 °C (+104 °F), battery
backup runtime reduced by 15-30% below 0 °C (+32 °F), charging time increased 2X below 0 °C (+32 °F) and
above 40 °C (+104 °F).
TECHNICAL SUPPORT

•	 Al retirar e instalar las nuevas baterías, se debe tener sumo cuidado para no poner en cortocircuito el chasis metálico ni otras piezas metálicas a través de los terminales
de la batería ni las baterías entre sí.
•	 La batería tiene riesgo de descarga eléctrica y una corriente de cortocircuito alta. Al cambiar las baterías, se deben tener en cuenta las siguientes precauciones: quítese
relojes, anillos y otros objetos metálicos. Use herramientas con mangos aislados. Use guantes y botas de goma. No coloque herramientas ni otros objetos metálicos en
la parte superior de las baterías.
!   ADVERTENCIA: No deseche las baterías en el fuego; pueden explotar. No abra ni corte la batería. El electrolito liberado es perjudicial para la piel y los ojos, y puede ser tóxico. Es
necesario desechar las baterías adecuadamente. Consulte las leyes y regulaciones locales para conocer los requisitos de eliminación de desechos.
CLASIFICACIONES
Modelos Tensión de
entrada nominal
Clasificación de
potencia nominal
Temperatura de funcionamiento
S4K2U1000D 120 V 1000 VA / 1000 W 0 °C a +40 °C (+32 °F a +104 °F) (salida con pérdida de clasificación en un 1 % por 1 °C por encima = +40 °C a +50 °C (+104 °F a +122 °F)
S4K2U1500D 120 V 1500 VA / 1350 W 0 °C a +40 °C (+32 °F a +104 °F) (salida con pérdida de clasificación en un 1 % por 1 °C por encima = +40 °C a +50 °C (+104 °F a +122 °F)
S4K2U2000D 120 V 2000 VA / 1800 W 0 °C a +40 °C (+32 °F a +104 °F) (salida con pérdida de clasificación en un 1 % por 1 °C por encima = +40 °C a +50 °C (+104 °F a +122 °F)
S4K2U3000D 120 V 3000 VA / 2700 W 0 °C a +40 °C (+32 °F a +104 °F) (salida con pérdida de clasificación en un 1 % por 1 °C por encima = +40 °C a +50 °C (+104 °F a +122 °F)
S4K2U30005D 230 V 3000 VA / 3000 W Clasificación completa: 0 °C a +40 °C (+32 °F a +104 °F).
Pérdida de clasificación: -15 °C a 50 °C (+5 °F a +122 °F); salida con pérdida de clasificación en un 1 % por 1 °C por encima = +40 °C
(+104 °F), tiempo de funcionamiento de reserva de la batería reducido en un 15-30 % por debajo de 0 °C (+32 °F), el tiempo de carga
aumentó 2 veces por debajo de 0 °C (+32 °F) y por encima de 40 °C (+104 °F).